Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Ajay Nand /Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309)

#C - 118 East Mohan Nagar, Chamran Road, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner,

Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1801 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI, Surinder Singh (9780575800)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Information Sought:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਬਰਖਿਲਾਫ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਗੈਰਾ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 48**–5AP-f PS** C/ <u>line ਮਿਤੀ 20/6/19</u> ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ।

- 1. ਇਹ ਕੀ ਉਕਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ Action take report ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ।
- ਅਤੇ ਉਕਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਿਚ ਹੋਏ ਸਾਰੇ ਬਿਆਨਾ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦੀਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ । 2.
- 3. ਅਤੇ ਉਕਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਿਚ ਹੋਈਆ ਸਾਰੀਆ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਰਿਪ੍ਰੋਟਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦੀਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ ।
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Singh pleaded that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is pending in the office deputy Commissioner of Police, Amritsar. An email dated 24.10.2020 has been received from respondent wherein the same is mentioned in detail. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 4. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 5. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is observed that the disclosure of information, in cases under investigation by the police is exempted, according to the provisions of Sections 8(1)(g) and 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. It is justified not to disclose information in cases of ongoing police investigations (which have not yet been completed), because such a disclosure could hamper the investigation process. In view of this, the exemption claimed U/S 8(1)(h) from disclosure of information is justified.

Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia (9888490031)

NCAG, House No.-60-35, P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary Home, Punjab 327/3, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary Home, Punjab 327/3, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 1811 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kumar & Sh. Ramesh Kumar

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Information Sought</u>: Information pertaining to the letter dated 22.10.2019 vide diary no. E-20772 received in office of Home Department Punjab, which is concerned with the application letter sent to the honorable Chief Minister.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the appellant has filled two similar RTI application i.e AC:1811/20 & AC:1815/20 before this bench. An email dated 24.10.2020 is received from the respondent authority wherein the same is motioned in detail form. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that the appellant has filed two similar appeals i.e Appeal case no. 1811/20 (Concerned PIO: Addl. Chief Secretary Home, Punjab) and Appeal case no. : 1815/20(Concerned PIO: Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana) fixed for hearing on the bench of undersigned for today i.e 26.10.2020 against the different Public Authorities.

The repetition of RTI application would cause waste of time and energy of the Public Authority & the Commission, which is unreasonable as the appellant. Therefore, these two instant appeal cases (AC: 1815/20 & AC:1811/20) are clubbed together and order of AC: 1815/20 to be considered.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia (9888490031)

NCAG, House No.-60-35, P-376-1, Street No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, PO Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1815 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kumar & Sh. Ramesh Kumar

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Information Sought</u>: Information pertaining to the letter dated 22.10.2019 vide diary no. E-20772 received in office of Home Department Punjab, which is concerned with the application letter sent to the honorable Chief Minister.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the appellant has filled two similar RTI application i.e AC:1811/20 & AC:1815/20 before this bench. He had made a written submission via email dated 24.10.2020 in the commission. Wherein it is mentioned:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਦਾ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 27-02-2020 ਜਿਸਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 834/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 03-03-19 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ, ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1734018 ਬਾਰੇ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 01 ਤੋਂ 02 ਤੱਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ।ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 134/ਐਫ.ਏ/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 30-06-2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਵਾਇਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

ਹੁਣ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ,ਪੰਜਾਬ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਮੌਸੂਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਪਾਸੋ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਰਿਪੌਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਜਿਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੌਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1734018 ਮਿਤੀ 21-01-2020 ਮੁਤਾਬਫ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਹ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਅਜੇ ਵੀ ਏ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ, ਹੈਡਕੁਆਟਰ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪੜਤਾਨ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1) ਐਚ ਤਹਿਤ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜ ਸਕਦੀ।ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਪਰ ਆਪ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਾਸਲ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ।

This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures

- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by the Respondent, no further intervention of the Commission is required in the matter. Disclosure of information, in cases under investigation by the police is exempted, u/s 8(1)(g) and 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act 2005. Accordingly, this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashish kalia (8847371116) House No. 732/13, B.D.C, sector-26, Chandigarh

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mohali

Respondent

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Mohali

> Appeal Case No.: 1830 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody.

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

The appellant has sought the following information:-

Kamlesh D/o Sh. Karam Chand R/o H. No. 180, Victoria City, Zirakpur, Distt. Mohali Punjab on 17/01/2020 at Women Cell Mohali against Mr. Ashish Kalia S/o Sh. Ishwar Chand Kalia R/o H. No. 732/13 B. D. C, Sector 26, Chandigarh which was investigated by Asstt. Sub Inspector Paviter Singh and mutual agreement in this compliant was done between above mentioned parties on 02/03/2020 at Women Cell Mohali. Kindly provide copy of above cited mutual agreement which was done between above mentioned parties on 02/03/2020 at Women Cell Mohali in this compliant.

 An email is received from the appellant wherein it is mentioned that the sought information has been received and acknowledged his satisfaction for the same. This email is taken on record.

Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.

3. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ashish kalia (8847371116) House No. 732/13, B.D.C, sector-26, Chandigarh

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1831 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody.

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

The appellant has sought the following information:-

- Dails of information sought: A complaint was given by Mrs. Kamlesh D/o Sh. Karam Chand R/o H. No. 180, Victoria City, Zirakpur, Distt. Mohali Punjab on 07/11/2018 at Zirakpur police station against Mr. Ashish Kalia S/o Sh. Ishwar Chand Kalia R/o H. No. 732/13 B. D. C, Sector 26, Chandigarh, which was investigated by Asstt. Sub Inspector Baljit Singh and mutual agreement in this compliant was done between above mentioned parties on 08/11/2018 at Zirakpur police station. Kindly provide copy of above mentioned complaint along with copy of above cited mutual agreement which was done in this compliant.
- 2. An email is received from the appellant wherein it is mentioned that the sought **information** has been received and acknowledged his satisfaction for the same. This email is taken on record.

Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed**.

3. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Director, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1835 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Manvinder Singh (Deputy Director)(9888551179)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. The appellant has sought the following information related to accreditation card.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Manvinder Singh states that he has **supplied the requisite information** to the appellant with a copy to the commission.
- 4. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh acknowledged his satisfaction for the same.
- 5. The Commission is in receipt of a communication sent by the respondent authority and the view of above no cause of action is left in this case. Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Trilochan singh (9463658200)

S/o Sh. Gurbachan Singh, R/o 848-A, MIG Jamalpur, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Principal Secretary, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1839 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Manvinder Singh (Deputy Director)(9888551179)

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Information Sought: ਪੱਤਰਕਾਰਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਪੈਨਸ਼ਨ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ

- **2.** Respondent, Sh. Manvinder Singh states that he has **supplied the requisite information** to the appellant with a copy to the commission.
- 3. Telephonically, appellant Sh. Trilochan singh acknowledged of having received the requisite information.
- **4.** The Commission is in receipt of a communication sent by the respondent authority and the view of above no cause of action is left in this case. Accordingly, this instant appeal case is **Disposed of** and **closed.**
- **5.** Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 26.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Public Relation Officer Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Public Relation & Information, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1848 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Manvinder Singh (Deputy Director)(9888551179)

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today. The appellant has sought for following information:

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਇਹ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈ ਹਫਤਾਵਾਰੀ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਅਰਜਨ ਪਤ੍ਰਿਕਾ ਦਾ ਮੁੱਖ ਸੰਪਾਦਕ ਹਾਂ। ਮੇਰਾ ਪਹਿਚਾਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮਿੱਤੀ-31/3/2019 ਨੂੰ ਖਤਮ ਹੋ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮੇਰਾ ਪਹਿਚਾਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਅਗਲੇ ਸਾਲ-2019-2020 ਦੇ ਲਈ ਰੈਨਿਉ ਕਿਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ, ਤਾਂ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਭਵਿੱਖ ਵਿਚ ਆਪਣੀ ਪਹਿਚਾਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਪ੍ਰੈਸ਼ਾਨੀ ਨਾ ਆਵੇ।

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Manvinder Singh states that he has **supplied the requisite information** to the appellant with a copy to the commission.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh acknowledged his satisfaction for the same.
- 4. The Commission is in receipt of a communication sent by the respondent authority and the view of above no cause of action is left in this case. Accordingly, this instant appeal case is Disposed of and closed.
- **5.** Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 26.10.2020